

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE
BANK OF NEW YOUR MELLON TRUST
COMPANY, N.A., WILMINGTON TRUST,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, LAW
DEBENTURE TRUST COMPANY OF NEW
YORK, WELLS FARGO BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK
USA, N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK
NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY (as Trustees
under various Pooling and Servicing
Agreements and Indenture Trustees under
various Indentures),

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to CPLR § 7701, seeking
judicial instruction, and approval of a proposed
settlement.

MOTION SEQUENCE NO. 001

Index No. 652382/2014

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF CONSTRUCTION LABORERS
PENSION TRUST FOR SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA AND LABORERS PENSION
TRUST FUND FOR NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA'S OBJECTION TO THE
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Securities Class Action.....	2
B. The Trustee Action	4
II. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The RMBS Trust Settlement Agreement Improperly Purports to Release the Class Representative Objectors' Claims in the Securities Class Action.....	5
B. The RMBS Trust Settlement Agreement Allows JPMorgan to Improperly Reserve the Right to Offset, Credit, or Otherwise Reduce Its Damages in the Securities Class Action Based on the Amount Paid to the Trusts	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Deylii v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , No. 13-CV-06669 (NSR), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82442 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2014).....	7
<i>In re Am. Express Fin. Advisors Sec. Litig.</i> , 672 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>In re Lehman Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 5523 (LAK) (GWG), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90796 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2012).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Thomas v. Meyers Assoc., L.P.</i> , 39 Misc. 3d 1217(A), 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1680 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2013)	8

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. §77k(e)	10
